

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
ex rel. TODD HEATH

Plaintiff,

v.

WISCONSIN BELL, INC.,

Defendant

Case No. 2:08-cv-000876-LA
(Lead Case No. 2:08-cv-00724-LA)

Judge Lynn Adelman

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
202-463-5337

John P. Elwood
Jeremy C. Marwell
Crystal Y. Stapley
Ralph C. Mayrell
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
202-639-6500
jelwood@velaw.com

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table Of Authorities	ii
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument.....	2
Background.....	3
Argument	5
I. The Government Neither “Provides” Nor “Reimburse[s]” USF Funds Under the FCA.....	5
A. “Provides” Connotes Direct Provision of Government Funds, Not Merely Establishing a Scheme Through Which Funds Are Transferred	6
1. The Justice Department’s Proposed Reading of “Provides” Conflicts with the Term’s Ordinary Meaning and the Statutory Context	6
2. <i>Shupe</i> Correctly Interprets the FCA to Protect <i>Government</i> Funds.....	9
3. The 2009 FCA Amendments Shed No Light On An Earlier Congress’s Intent	10
B. By Congressional Design, USAC Is Not the Government and Money Distributed from USF Is Not Provided By the Government.....	11
1. Congress Did Not Authorize the FCC to Create a Government Entity to Manage USF and Does Not Consider USF To Be Government Funds.....	11
2. USAC’s Actions Confirm It Is Not a Federal Entity and USF Funds Are Not Federal.....	13
3. Budget Labels Do Not Support the Conclusion That the Government “Provides” USF Funds.....	14
4. Federal Regulation and Oversight of Private Funds Does Not Mean that the Government “Provides” Them.....	15
5. Discussion of Federal Funding in Other Contexts Is Irrelevant	17
II. USAC Is Not an Agent of the Government Under the Post-2009 FCA	18
A. USAC Cannot Be the Government’s “Agent” Because It Lacks Power to Bind the FCC	19
B. USAC Does Not Act on the Government’s Behalf or Subject to Its Control.....	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....	11
<i>Cent. Freight Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 104 (2009).....	19
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	10
<i>Farmers Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutchins v. Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer</i> , 253 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001)	8, 15
<i>In re Incomnet, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)	4, 5, 15, 21
<i>In re MTS & WATS Mkt. Structure</i> , 97 F.C.C. 2d 682 (1983)	21
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	18
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	10, 11
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014).....	10
<i>Middleton v. City of Chicago</i> , 578 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Nat’l Exch. Carrier Ass’n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 253 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	19
<i>O’Neill v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 220 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	19, 20
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Adams v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-535, 2013 WL 6506732 (D. Nev. Dec. 11, 2013)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Costner v. URS Consultants, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1998)	8, 9

Cases—Cont’d:	Page(s)
<i>U.S. ex rel. DRC, Inc v. Custer Battles, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Fellhoelter v. Valley Milk Prods., LLC</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 723 (E.D. Tenn. 2008).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Garg v. Covanta Holding Corp.</i> , 478 F. App’x 736 (3d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Long v. SCS Bus. & Tech. Inst., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lyttle v. AT&T Corp.</i> , No. 2:10-1376 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2012), ECF No. 112 (mem. order).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lyttle v. AT&T Corp.</i> , No. 2:10-1376, 2012 WL 6738242 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	3, 14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sanders v. American-Amicable Life Ins. Co. of Tex.</i> , 545 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2008)	9, 10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6, 18
<i>United States v. Aguillon</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 542 (D. Del. 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	7
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	10
<i>United States v. Schaltenbrand</i> , 930 F.2d 1554 (11th Cir. 1991)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 640 F.3d 255 (7th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	1, 16
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1993)	6

Statutes:	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. § 266.....	19
31 U.S.C. § 1112(f).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 1537(a)(1).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 3302.....	4, 13
31 U.S.C. § 3701(b)(1)	16
31 U.S.C. § 3729 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729 (2012)	18
31 U.S.C. § 501.....	20
31 U.S.C. § 6707(a)	7
31 U.S.C. § 705(c)(8).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 9101.....	13
31 U.S.C. § 9102.....	11, 13
31 U.S.C. § 9105(b)	8
31 U.S.C. § 9106(b)	8
36 U.S.C. § 21708.....	17
36 U.S.C. § 230107.....	17
36 U.S.C. § 300101.....	17
36 U.S.C. § 300104(a)(3)(A)(i)	17
36 U.S.C. § 300104(d)(2)(A).....	17
36 U.S.C. § 30908.....	17
36 U.S.C. § 70904.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 4071.....	19
47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	4
Pub. L. No. 105-119, § 623, 111 Stat. 2440 (1997).....	12
Pub. L. No. 105-270, § 5, 112 Stat. 2382	20
 Regulations:	
42 C.F.R. § 421.5	21
47 C.F.R. § 54.701(a).....	3
47 C.F.R. § 54.702(b)	4
47 C.F.R. § 54.702(c).....	20

Regulations—Cont’d:	Page(s)
47 C.F.R. § 54.703(b)	20
47 C.F.R. § 54.706	4
47 C.F.R. § 54.709(c).....	4, 13
47 C.F.R. § 69.602	4, 20
47 C.F.R. § 69.603	20
 Other Authorities	
143 Cong. Rec. S8213-01 (daily ed. July 29, 1997).....	12
151 Cong. Rec. S749 (daily ed. Feb. 1, 2005).....	12
<i>About USAC, Procurement, USAC</i> (last visited Feb. 9, 2015).....	13
<i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1993).....	6
H.R. 2267, 105th Cong. § 614 (1st Sess. 1997).....	12
H.R. 2267, 105th Cong. § 614(a) (1st Sess. 1997)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 105-504 (1998).....	11
<i>In the Matter of Changes to the Bd. of Dirs. of the Nat’l Exch. Carrier Ass’n, Fed.-State Joint Bd. on Universal Service</i> , CC Docket Nos. 97-21, 96-45, Order, FCC 99-291, 17 Communications Reg. (P&F) (Oct. 8, 1999).....	16
Letter from D. Scott Barash, Acting Chief Executive Officer, USAC, to Steven VanRoekel, FCC Managing Director (Mar. 15, 2011).....	13
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Fiscal Year 2013, Analytical Perspectives, Budget of the U.S. Government 131 (2012).....	14
<i>Permanently Exempting the Universal Service Fund from Portions of the Anti-Deficiency Act: Hearing on S. 241 Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science and Transportation</i> , 109th Cong. 49 (2005).....	12
Report in Response to Senate Bill 1768 and Conference Report on H.R. 3579, Report to Congress, 13 FCC Rcd. 11810, 11818 (May 8, 1998).....	11
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 12 (1958).....	19
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006).....	19
<i>SEC Fees—Section 31 Transaction Fees, SEC</i>	17
<i>Telecommunications: Application of the Antideficiency Act and Other Fiscal Controls to FCC’s E-Rate Program: Testimony Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science and Transportation</i> , 109 th Cong. 6 (2005).....	12
<i>Telecommunications: FCC Lacked Authority to Create Corporations to Administer Universal Service Programs, Testimony Before the Subcomm. On Telecomms., Trade & Consumer Prot., Comm. on Commerce</i> , 105th Cong. 13-14 (1998)	11

Other Authorities—Cont’d:	Page(s)
<i>USAC Request for Quotes for WAC Halogen Lighting and Installation, Federal Business Opportunities (Aug. 31, 2012) (last visited Feb. 9, 2015)</i>	13
<i>USAC Request for Quotes, VMware 2015 Software Support Renewal, USAC (Feb. 23, 2015) (last visited Feb. 25, 2015)</i>	13
<i>Webster’s New World Dictionary (3d college ed. 1988)</i>	6
